Recreation & Parks Commission Meeting
July 20, 2021
7:00p @ Upper Lot on Stramski Way

Attendance: Chip Osborne, Derek Norcorss , Linda Rice Collins, Matt Martin and Karin Ernst
Motion made to approve the minutes of the last meeting

Appearances:
Stramski Neighbors -
Stramski Site Walk

e Upper Parking Lot
Cut down overgrowth to tree line
Square off railroad ties
Linpac parking lot
Place a fence running along the street the length of the parking lot to the end of
the property line closest to West Shore Drive. The fence will be 3 feet away from
the road with 12 -15 foot openings on either end. Cars will enter thru the opening
closest to the playground and exit thru the entrance closest to West Shore Drive
o Number of rows in the parking lot will be determined when the fence is up and
area is cleared
o Signage
m  No parking
m  Entrance
s Exit
e Lower Lot
o Expand lower lot to railroad ties
o Signage
m Park closes at sundown
m No loitering in cars
e Turn around
o Repaint no parking lines
o  Fence — fix fence between Guy property and Town property extending it to the
end of the driveway. Curve fence on the opposite side to curve around to entrance
to the grass/boat storage area.
o Replace chain blocking Town driveway entrance with either a chain or an arm
(speak with Highway department)
o Signage
m  No parking
m Police take notice
s No dogs off leash
m  No fires on beach
e Pram Racks
o Possibility of one or two more
e Police
o Peter will speak to the police chief i.e. the parking, loitering, and erratic driving

o O O O

Drop In Programs
e Coming back early september
e Proposed schedule with discretion of Recreation Director to make changes as she sees for or as is needed.
e All Commissioners in support of proposed Adult Drop in Schedule
e Sport/Activities will be added



September /October

Fee: $10.00

November-March

Fee: $8.00

April - May

Fee: $10.00
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Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Sunday

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Sunday

Monday
Tuesday
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Thursday
Friday

Saturday
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1:30

4:00

8:45p
8:45p
8:45p

8:45p

1:30

4:00

7:00p
7:00p
7:00p

7:00p

9:00p
9:00p
9:00p

9:00p

4:00p

6:00p

10:15p
10:15p
10:15p
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4:00p

6:00p

9:00p
9:00p
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Badminton

Pickleball

Badminton

Badminton

Pickleball

Badminton

Badminton



Sunday 1:30 4:00p Pickleball

Sunday 4:00 6:00p Badminton
June-August
Fee: $10.00 Monday 6:00p 8:00p

Tuesday 6:00p 8:00p Badminton

Wednesday 6:00p 8:00p

Thursday 6:00p 8:00p

Friday

Saturday

Sunday 8:30 10:30a Badminton

Park Report

Stramski Handi-cap ramp out to bid due back 8/5/21

Hydration Stations installed at the beach and lighthouse, will do Gatchell’s next then top of Seaside.

New Hot Water tanks Beach and Lighthouse

New beach operations going well except for weather, new opening time Monday-Thursday 8am.

Reynold’s playground Nord-east Survey to survey Meadow lane side of park, will have crew clear out overgrowth.
Water back on at Dog Park.

Reached back out to North Shore Tech for help with Stramski house waiting to hear back.

Railings at Crocker Park repaired by gangway need to get painter to paint all railings and gazebo.

Granular fertilizer done, will do a liquid treatment when Greg returns from vacation.

Most athletic fields needing to be cut twice a week, will cut other properties as time permits at least every other
week.

Reaching out to fence companies to install post and rail fence that we already purchased.

Recreation Report

Summer Programs
Playground
Sailing
Tennis
Contractor Programs
o Lifeguards
Fall Programs
o  Will start submission 3rd week in July

O O O O

Correspondence

Wedding Jeffrey Goodman and Shari Berman Chandler Hovey August 29th 3:00p-5:00p motion made and
seconded all in favor.

Meeting adjourned at 8:15p
Next Meeting TBD



