# Recreation & Parks Commission Meeting July 20, 2021 7:00p @ Upper Lot on Stramski Way

**Attendance:** Chip Osborne, Derek Norcorss, LInda Rice Collins, Matt Martin and Karin Ernst Motion made to approve the minutes of the last meeting

**Appearances:** 

Stramski Neighbors -

Stramski Site Walk

# • Upper Parking Lot

- Cut down overgrowth to tree line
- Square off railroad ties
- Linpac parking lot
- Place a fence running along the street the length of the parking lot to the end of the property line closest to West Shore Drive. The fence will be 3 feet away from the road with 12-15 foot openings on either end. Cars will enter thru the opening closest to the playground and exit thru the entrance closest to West Shore Drive
- Number of rows in the parking lot will be determined when the fence is up and area is cleared
- Signage
  - No parking
  - Entrance
  - Exit

#### Lower Lot

- Expand lower lot to railroad ties
- Signage
  - Park closes at sundown
  - No loitering in cars

#### Turn around

- Repaint no parking lines
- Fence fix fence between Guy property and Town property extending it to the end of the driveway. Curve fence on the opposite side to curve around to entrance to the grass/boat storage area.
- Replace chain blocking Town driveway entrance with either a chain or an arm (speak with Highway department)
- Signage
  - No parking
  - Police take notice
  - No dogs off leash
  - No fires on beach

#### Pram Racks

Possibility of one or two more

### • Police

Peter will speak to the police chief i.e. the parking, loitering, and erratic driving

## **Drop In Programs**

- Coming back early september
- Proposed schedule with discretion of Recreation Director to make changes as she sees for or as is needed.
- All Commissioners in support of proposed Adult Drop in Schedule
- Sport/Activities will be added

# September /October

September /October				
Fee: \$10.00	Monday	7:00p	9:00p	
	Tuesday	7:00p	9:00p	Badminton
	Wednesday	7:00p	9:00p	
	Thursday	7:00p	9:00p	
	Friday			
	Saturday			
	Sunday	1:30	4:00p	Pickleball
	Sunday	4:00	6:00p	Badminton
November-March				
Fee: \$8.00	Monday	8:45p	10:15p	
	Tuesday	8:45p	10:15p	Badminton
	Wednesday	8:45p	10:15p	
	Thursday	8:45p	10:15p	
	Friday			
	Saturday			
	Sunday	1:30	4:00p	Pickleball
	Sunday	4:00	6:00p	Badminton
April - May				
Fee: \$10.00	Monday	7:00p	9:00p	
	Tuesday	7:00p	9:00p	Badminton
	Wednesday	7:00p	9:00p	
	Thursday	7:00p	9:00p	
	Friday			
	Friday			

Saturday

June-August				
Fee: \$10.00	Monday	6:00p	8:00p	
	Tuesday	6:00p	8:00p	Badminton
	Wednesday	6:00p	8:00p	
	Thursday	6:00p	8:00p	
	Friday			
	Saturday			
	Sunday	8:30	10:30a	Badminton

1:30

4:00

4:00p

6:00p

**Pickleball** 

**Badminton** 

### **Park Report**

• Stramski Handi-cap ramp out to bid due back 8/5/21

Sunday

Sunday

- Hydration Stations installed at the beach and lighthouse, will do Gatchell's next then top of Seaside.
- New Hot Water tanks Beach and Lighthouse
- New beach operations going well except for weather, new opening time Monday-Thursday 8am.
- Reynold's playground Nord-east Survey to survey Meadow lane side of park, will have crew clear out overgrowth.
- Water back on at Dog Park.
- Reached back out to North Shore Tech for help with Stramski house waiting to hear back.
- Railings at Crocker Park repaired by gangway need to get painter to paint all railings and gazebo.
- Granular fertilizer done, will do a liquid treatment when Greg returns from vacation.
- Most athletic fields needing to be cut twice a week, will cut other properties as time permits at least every other week.
- Reaching out to fence companies to install post and rail fence that we already purchased.

### **Recreation Report**

- Summer Programs
  - Playground
  - Sailing
  - Tennis
  - Contractor Programs
  - Lifeguards
- Fall Programs
  - Will start submission 3rd week in July

### Correspondence

- Wedding Jeffrey Goodman and Shari Berman Chandler Hovey August 29th 3:00p-5:00p motion made and seconded all in favor.
- Meeting adjourned at 8:15p
- Next Meeting TBD